

**FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH PHILANTHROPIES, INC.  
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

**Consolidated Financial Statements as of  
December 31, 2024  
Together with  
Independent Auditor's Report**

# FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH PHILANTHROPIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS DECEMBER 31, 2024

---

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 2
Consolidated Financial Statements:	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets	4
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7 - 23

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

August 28, 2025

To the Board of Trustees of the  
Foundation for Jewish Philanthropies, Inc. and Subsidiaries:

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Foundation for Jewish Philanthropies, Inc. and Subsidiaries (a New York not-for-profit organization) (the Foundation), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities and change in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Foundation as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

(Continued)

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

### **Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited the Foundation's December 31, 2023 consolidated financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated August 8, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023 is consistent, in all material respects, with the consolidated audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

# FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH PHILANTHROPIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2024

(With Comparative Totals for 2023)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Operating assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,336,207	\$ 3,644,283
Endowments and pledges receivable, net of allowance of \$16,357 in 2024 and 2023	2,907,803	2,931,073
Loans and notes receivable, net of allowance of \$1,065,320 and \$769,959 in 2024 and 2023, respectively	7,297,341	6,669,764
Other assets	1,626,532	980,667
Fixed assets, net	<u>4,712</u>	<u>10,677</u>
Total operating assets	<u>19,172,595</u>	<u>14,236,464</u>
Assets held for investment:		
Investments	194,962,454	186,988,618
Beneficial interest in assets held by the Community Foundation for Greater Buffalo	38,318,246	33,624,002
Buildings owned by LLCs (see Note 16)	15,363,908	15,830,920
Cash surrender value of life insurance policies	<u>3,538,935</u>	<u>3,083,191</u>
Total assets held for investment	<u>252,183,543</u>	<u>239,526,731</u>
	<u><u>\$ 271,356,138</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 253,763,195</u></u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>		
LIABILITIES:		
Line of credit	\$ 300,000	\$ 300,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,544,268	14,682,973
Funds held on behalf of other organizations	101,443,425	95,285,758
Liabilities to beneficiaries	<u>27,539,151</u>	<u>24,287,042</u>
Total liabilities	<u>135,826,844</u>	<u>134,555,773</u>
NET ASSETS:		
Without donor restrictions:		
Undesignated	89,768,806	77,183,148
Board designated	<u>2,085,018</u>	<u>1,850,793</u>
Without donor restrictions	91,853,824	79,033,941
With donor restrictions	<u>43,675,470</u>	<u>40,173,481</u>
Total net assets	<u>135,529,294</u>	<u>119,207,422</u>
	<u><u>\$ 271,356,138</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 253,763,195</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

**FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH PHILANTHROPIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024**

(With Comparative Totals for 2023)

	Without Donor <u>Restrictions</u>	With Donor <u>Restrictions</u>	2024 <u>Total</u>	2023 <u>Total</u>
SUPPORT AND REVENUE:				
Investment income, net	\$ 9,497,099	\$ 7,327,145	\$ 16,824,244	\$ 18,036,432
Fund management fees	535,523	-	535,523	478,839
Contributions	15,678,206	293,277	15,971,483	8,957,029
Change in value of split interest agreements	-	(3,252,109)	(3,252,109)	(1,505,759)
Change in cash surrender value of life insurance policies	464,015	-	464,015	228,123
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>866,324</u>	<u>(866,324)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total support and revenue	<u>27,041,167</u>	<u>3,501,989</u>	<u>30,543,156</u>	<u>26,194,664</u>
EXPENSES:				
Program services	13,788,766	-	13,788,766	13,347,986
General and administrative	296,908	-	296,908	329,835
Fundraising	<u>135,610</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>135,610</u>	<u>150,834</u>
Total expenses	<u>14,221,284</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,221,284</u>	<u>13,828,655</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	12,819,883	3,501,989	16,321,872	12,366,009
NET ASSETS - beginning of year	<u>79,033,941</u>	<u>40,173,481</u>	<u>119,207,422</u>	<u>106,841,413</u>
NET ASSETS - end of year	<u>\$ 91,853,824</u>	<u>\$ 43,675,470</u>	<u>\$ 135,529,294</u>	<u>\$ 119,207,422</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

**FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH PHILANTHROPIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024**

(With Comparative Totals for 2023)

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>General and Administrative</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>2024 Total</u>	<u>2023 Total</u>
Salaries and wages	\$ 232,477	\$ 238,289	\$ 110,427	\$ 581,193	\$ 648,792
Employee benefits	19,624	20,114	9,321	49,059	63,337
Payroll taxes	22,704	23,272	10,784	56,760	54,558
Grants to beneficiaries	10,503,410	-	-	10,503,410	10,513,456
Life insurance premiums	2,523,097	-	-	2,523,097	2,032,054
Computer services	150,400	4,700	1,567	156,667	178,904
Occupancy	96,631	3,020	1,007	100,658	75,481
Advertising and publicity	75,399	2,356	785	78,540	68,074
Professional services	46,576	1,455	485	48,516	58,421
Conferences, conventions, and meetings	36,800	1,150	383	38,333	27,743
Insurance	29,050	908	303	30,261	61,508
Equipment rental and maintenance	13,977	437	146	14,560	22,528
Depreciation	5,726	179	60	5,965	6,569
Postage and shipping	5,513	172	57	5,742	5,996
Subscriptions	4,915	154	51	5,120	2,863
Telephone	3,567	111	37	3,715	956
Internet services	3,280	103	34	3,417	2,114
Miscellaneous	15,620	488	163	16,271	5,301
	<u>\$ 13,788,766</u>	<u>\$ 296,908</u>	<u>\$ 135,610</u>	<u>\$ 14,221,284</u>	<u>\$ 13,828,655</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

# FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH PHILANTHROPIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

(With Comparative Totals for 2023)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Change in net assets	\$ 16,321,872	\$ 12,366,009
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash flow from operating activities:		
Increase in allowance for uncollectible loans and notes receivable	295,361	-
Depreciation on fixed assets	5,965	6,569
Depreciation on buildings owned by LLCs	467,012	443,493
Investment income, net	(17,149,817)	(2,869,346)
Donated stock	(13,645,121)	(1,417,236)
Increase in cash value and receivables relating to life insurance policies	(455,744)	(79,867)
Change in liabilities to beneficiaries	3,252,109	1,505,759
Changes in other operating assets and liabilities:		
Endowments and pledges receivable	23,270	(20,435)
Other assets	(645,865)	1,223,348
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(8,138,705)	(6,163,084)
Funds held on behalf of other organizations	<u>6,157,667</u>	<u>6,065,971</u>
Net cash flow from operating activities	<u>(13,511,996)</u>	<u>11,061,181</u>
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Payments from (advances on) loans receivable	(922,938)	638,762
Purchases of investments	(35,683,102)	(41,013,790)
Proceeds from sale of investments	53,809,960	9,271,044
Premiums paid on life settlement contracts	-	(310,050)
Proceeds from life settlement contracts	<u>-</u>	<u>11,693,320</u>
Net cash flow from investing activities	<u>17,203,920</u>	<u>(19,720,714)</u>
CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	3,691,924	(8,659,533)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - beginning of year	<u>3,644,283</u>	<u>12,303,816</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - end of year	<u>\$ 7,336,207</u>	<u>\$ 3,644,283</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.



# FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH PHILANTHROPIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

## NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

---

### 1. THE ORGANIZATION

The Foundation for Jewish Philanthropies, Inc. and Subsidiaries (collectively the Foundation) is a not-for-profit organization operating as a public foundation for the purpose of securing, administering, and distributing certain charitable funds for the principal benefit of the Jewish community of Western New York. The Foundation develops and manages endowment funds for Jewish social service agencies, community organizations, temples, and synagogues. It also offers a variety of planned giving services to donors and conducts an extensive grant-making program for the distribution of its funds for broad charitable purposes.

During 2016, the Foundation received a contribution from a donor giving the Foundation 100% ownership interest in Limited Liability Companies (LLCs) holding real estate. The Foundation is the sole member of each of the LLCs and therefore they are included in the consolidated financial statements (see principles of consolidation). The LLCs engage in the management and rental of single tenant commercial office buildings located in Illinois, Indiana and New York.

The Foundation maintains separate funds which each perform an important role in supporting and promoting the mission of the Foundation. The following summarizes the roles of each fund:

#### **General Fund**

The general fund accounts for all gifts made to the Foundation for use to support operations and all general and administrative expenses related to the operation of the Foundation.

#### **Restricted Fund**

The restricted fund accounts for all restricted gifts made to the Foundation for various purposes as indicated by donor-imposed restrictions, either on income, principal, or both.

#### **Custodial Fund**

The custodial fund accounts for all gifts received at the Foundation for the benefit of other Jewish agencies and organizations.

#### **Donor Advised Fund**

The donor advised fund accounts for gifts made to the Foundation whereby the donor retains the right to make advisory recommendations to the Foundation as to distribution of principal and/or income from the fund; however, the Foundation retains the ultimate right to determine and approve all distributions from the funds.

#### **Charitable Trust Fund**

The charitable trust fund accounts for gifts in trust whereby a contribution is made to the Foundation on the condition that the Foundation agrees to make periodic stipulated payments to the donor, or other income beneficiary, that will terminate at the death of a beneficiary or at a specified time.

#### **Principles of Consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Foundation and two limited liability companies: 570 Associates X, LLC and 93 ILRPT, LLC. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Subsequent to December 31, 2024, the Foundation liquidated its interest in the property of 93 ILRPT, LLC.

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### **Basis of Accounting**

The consolidated financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

### **Revenue Recognition**

The Foundation reports its support and revenue included in the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets as follows:

- **Fund Management Fees**

The Foundation recognizes fund management fees as revenue in the period in which they satisfy the performance obligations under contracts by transferring services to the customers they serve. The Foundation's performance obligation is to provide management services of the fund for donor established funds held with the Foundation.

Fund management fees are recognized using the output method at the amount to which the Foundation expects to be entitled, based on established fees charged to the donors. The performance obligation is satisfied daily as the benefit of the services are consumed by the donors served. Because performance obligations are met daily, there are no fees allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the reporting period.

- **Contributions**

All other support and revenue, which consists primarily of contributions by donors, are recognized as revenue when the support becomes unconditional. Contributions received, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenue in the period received. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in the future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. If the gifts are designated by the donor for purpose or time, they are reported as donor restricted support depending on the donor restriction. The Foundation records a liability concurrent with the recognition of an asset for contributions received by the Foundation if the donor specifies that the assets are to be used on behalf of or transferred to a beneficiary organization. An allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable is recorded as deemed necessary by management.

### **Cash and Cash Equivalents**

The Foundation considers all highly liquid instruments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents include checking accounts and money market accounts. Certain cash balances held at banking institutions may, at times, exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance limit. Although the cash accounts exceed the FDIC limit, management does not anticipate nonperformance by the financial institutions.

### **Loans and Notes Receivable**

Loans and notes receivable are made primarily to other organizations and individuals within the community to support capital projects, education, and other projects. Loans receivable bear interest at various rates ranging from zero to 6%. Interest income is accrued on outstanding balances and recognized as income when earned. Management considers the collectability of each receivable on an individual basis. An allowance account is estimated to reserve for the potential collectability of certain loans receivable (see Note 9).

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **Loans and Notes Receivable (Continued)**

The Foundation recognizes an expected allowance for credit losses that is updated to reflect any changes in credit risk since the loan or note receivable was initially recorded. This estimate is calculated on a pooled basis where similar risk characteristics exist, and loans and notes receivable are evaluated individually when specific balances no longer share those risk characteristics and are considered at risk or uncollectible.

The estimated allowance for credit losses is based on historical, current, and expected future conditions. The historical component is derived from a review of the Foundation's historical losses relative to gross receivables. The current and expected future economic conditions are not expected to change significantly as compared with the economic conditions included in the historical information. Based on future credit risk expectations, the Foundation recorded a loss provision during the year ending December 31, 2024, netted against investment income, related to aggregate accrued interest. No loss provision was recognized during the year ending December 31, 2023.

### **Fixed Assets**

Fixed assets are recorded at cost or, if donated, at the fair value at date of donation. Individual expenditures for fixed assets of less than \$200 are expensed. Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which are five to forty years.

GAAP requires that long-lived assets held and used by an entity be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. The Foundation has no impairment loss for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

### **Investments**

All investments are reported at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Donated investments are recorded at fair value at date of donation. The cost or book value of specific investments sold is used to compute realized gains or losses on sales. The Foundation classifies its investments as trading securities and includes unrealized gains and losses on investments as a component of investment income. Investment income also includes interest, dividends, and realized gains and losses on investment transactions, less investment management fees.

Investment income from donor restricted assets is recorded as revenue without donor restrictions when no external restrictions are specified by the donor, and as an addition to net assets with donor restrictions when restrictions by the donor exist.

On a fund-by-fund basis, cumulative investment losses in excess of retained cumulative investment earnings are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and are included as a component of investment income.

### **Risks and Uncertainties**

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risk. Due to the risks associated with investment securities and the uncertainty related to change in the fair market value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the value of investments in the near term could materially affect the net assets of the Foundation.

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **Beneficial Interest in Assets**

The Foundation has an agreement with the Community Foundation for Greater Buffalo (CFGB) for assets held in CFGB's investment pool as well as their strategic asset allocation and investment opportunities (see Notes 4 and 5).

### **Life Settlement Contracts and Life Insurance Policies**

The Foundation holds various life insurance policies which are recorded at their respective cash surrender values. The Foundation also holds life settlement contracts and accounts for these at either an investment cost basis or fair value on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The Foundation has elected to record these investments using the investment value method. Under the investment value method, the initial investment is recorded at the transaction price plus initial direct external costs, and continuing costs (premiums and direct external costs) are capitalized. No income is recognized until the insured dies, at which time the difference between the carrying value of a life settlement contract and the life insurance proceeds of the underlying life insurance policy is recognized. The Foundation maintains these life insurance policies and life settlement contracts in the General Restricted, Custodial, and Donor Advised Funds (see Note 8).

### **Other Assets**

Other assets are comprised of contributions receivable from donors, interest receivable related to loans and notes receivable, and prepaid expenses.

### **Leases**

As further described in Note 16, the Foundation leases commercial office space to two tenants for varying terms, for which they receive minimum annual rents. The Foundation determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception and reassesses the determination of whether an arrangement is a lease if the terms and conditions of the contract are changed.

The Foundation recognizes revenue on a straight-line basis over the lease term and elected for all classes of underlying assets to not separate the lease and non-lease components of a contract and to account for as a single lease component.

At lease commencement, the Foundation estimates the residual value of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, considering the asset's remaining useful life, expected market condition, and expected use (e.g., sell or lease). The Foundation's ability to realize the residual value at the end of the lease term could be adversely affected by the condition of the unit at lease termination. This risk is managed through periodic inspection and general renovation of units at lease termination. In addition, the Foundation monitors the market for obsolescence or market value decline, which also assists the estimation process for future leases.

### **Income Taxes**

The Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and qualifies as a public foundation by continuing to satisfy the support test under Section 509(a)(1). The LLCs are treated as pass-through entities for federal and state income tax purposes. The Foundation is classified as an entity that is not considered a private foundation.

### **Donated Services**

A number of volunteers contribute significant time to the activities of the Foundation. The Foundation records contribution revenue and expenses at the fair value of the services rendered only for those specialized contributed services that it would otherwise be required to purchase had they not been contributed in accordance with GAAP. Donated services amounted to approximately \$16,000 and \$20,000 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively and are included in contributions in the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets.

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### Expense Allocations

The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to program or supporting functions. Those expenses include salaries, wages, employee benefits and payroll taxes, depreciation, insurance, occupancy, and other related costs. Payroll and related taxes and benefits are allocated based on time spent in accordance with time reports completed by employees. Certain expenses are considered to be direct and allocated 100% based on their specific identified purpose. Depreciation, insurance, occupancy, and other related costs are allocated based on the allocation of payroll.

### Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates and such differences may be significant.

### Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the December 31, 2023 financial statements in order to them to conform to the December 31, 2024 presentation.

## 3. LIQUIDITY

Financial assets available for general expenditure subject to donor retained advisory rights, that are without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date at December 31 are:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>Financial assets:</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,336,207	\$ 3,644,283
Endowment and pledges receivable, net	2,907,803	2,931,073
Loans and notes receivable, net	7,297,341	6,669,764
Other assets	1,626,532	980,667
Investments	194,962,454	186,988,618
Beneficial interest in assets held by		
Community Foundation for Greater Buffalo	38,318,246	33,624,002
Cash surrender value of life insurance policies	<u>3,538,935</u>	<u>3,083,191</u>
	255,987,518	237,921,598
<b>Less financial assets held to meet donor-imposed restrictions:</b>		
Charitable projects and programs	(24,985,458)	(23,053,688)
Split-interest agreements	(12,553,078)	(10,345,072)
Scholarships and academic loans	(5,164,723)	(4,982,642)
Beneficial interest in trust	(972,211)	(1,513,102)
Other	<u>-</u>	<u>(278,977)</u>
	(43,675,470)	(40,173,481)
<b>Less financial assets not available within one year:</b>		
Non-financial assets included in other assets	(211,048)	(204,621)
Endowment and pledges receivable, net	(2,720,212)	(2,801,002)
Loan and notes receivable	(7,297,341)	(6,669,764)
Funds held on behalf of other organizations	(101,443,425)	(95,285,758)
Liabilities to beneficiaries	(27,539,151)	(24,287,042)
Cash surrender value of life insurance policies	<u>(3,538,935)</u>	<u>(3,083,191)</u>
	<u>(142,750,112)</u>	<u>(132,331,378)</u>
	<u>\$ 69,561,936</u>	<u>\$ 65,416,739</u>

### **3. LIQUIDITY (Continued)**

The Foundation's endowment funds consist of donor restricted endowment funds. Certain income from donor endowments is restricted for specific purposes and, therefore, is not available for general expenditure. The donor restricted endowments have a spending rate of 4% and approximately \$3,404,700 of appropriations from the endowment funds will be available within the next twelve months. Net assets and endowment disclosures provide more information about those funds and about the spending policies for all endowment funds.

To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, the Foundation has two lines of credit with a financial institution. The first line of credit is for general operating funds in the amount of \$1,000,000. The second line of credit is for providing short-term demand loans to the custodial agencies in the amount of \$7,500,000 (see Note 12).

### **4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS**

GAAP establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level I measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level III measurements). The three levels of fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

- Level I: Valuations are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Foundation has the ability to access. Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and regularly available in an active market, valuation of these products does not entail a significant degree of judgment.
- Level II: Valuations are based on quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, quoted price in markets that are not active or for which all significant inputs are observable, directly or indirectly.
- Level III: Valuations are based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. These are generally company generated inputs and are not market-based inputs. Level III assets would include financial instruments whose value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires significant investment management judgment or estimation.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

#### **4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)**

There were no changes in the methodologies used during the years ending December 31, 2024 and 2023. Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value.

##### **U.S. Treasury Securities, Government Securities, and Marketable Equity Securities**

These securities are valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded. U.S. treasury securities, government securities and marketable equity securities are classified as Level I investments.

##### **Mutual Equity and Bond Funds**

These investments are valued at the NAV of shares held by the Foundation at year-end. The NAV is the closing price reported on the active market on which the securities are traded. Mutual equity and bond funds are classified as Level I investments.

##### **Mortgage and Municipal Bonds and Other Notes**

Mortgage bonds are valued at their recent bid prices (sales prices if the principal market is an exchange) in the principal market in which such securities are normally traded, as determined by recognized dealers in such securities, or securities are valued on the basis of information provided by a pricing service. Mortgage bonds are classified as Level II investments.

Municipal bonds are valued at prices calculated daily by municipal bond pricing services. Through the municipal bond community, the pricing services obtain information such as market conditions, interest rates, payment schedules, ratings, insurance status, and call and put schedules to determine the fair market value. Municipal bonds are categorized as Level II investments.

Other notes are valued at consideration paid which management feels approximates fair value. Other notes are classified as Level II investments.

##### **Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by CFGB**

The investments held by the CFGB are invested in a pooled investment portfolio valued by the CFGB based on the prices of the underlying funds. The unit value of the pooled accounts is calculated by dividing the total value of the assets of the account by the number of units in the account. Distribution requests that are more than the normal spending policy are distributed up to the first \$5 million as soon as possible and generally distributed within 30 days from the request date. The next \$5 million will be processed as soon as possible and generally distributed within 60 days from the request date. These investments are valued using Level III input levels.

##### **Israel Bonds**

Israel bonds are valued at consideration paid which management feels approximates fair value. Israel bonds are classified as Level II investments.

##### **Investments in Real Property**

Valued at fair market value based on an independent external appraisal at the date of donation. Management evaluates periodically for significant changes in values based on comparable real property with similar attributes in the market it is located.

#### 4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Foundation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

Investments and beneficial interest in assets held by CFGB, which are included in the statement of financial position at fair value, consist of the following:

	<u>Level I</u>	<u>As of December 31, 2024</u>		<u>Total</u>
		<u>Level II</u>	<u>Level III</u>	
U.S. treasury securities	\$ 3,221,326	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,221,326
Government securities	601,986	-	-	601,986
Marketable equity securities	104,038,641	-	-	104,038,641
Mutual equity and bond funds	24,562,439	-	-	24,562,439
Mortgage and municipal bonds, and other notes	-	19,787,838	-	19,787,838
Split interest trust investments	-	40,781,224	-	40,781,224
Units in CFGB pool	-	-	38,318,246	38,318,246
Israel bonds	-	1,626,000	-	1,626,000
Total investments at fair value	<u>\$ 132,424,392</u>	<u>\$ 62,195,062</u>	<u>\$ 38,318,246</u>	232,937,700
Investments in real property				<u>343,000</u>
				<u>\$ 233,280,700</u>

	<u>Level I</u>	<u>As of December 31, 2023</u>		<u>Total</u>
		<u>Level II</u>	<u>Level III</u>	
U.S. treasury securities	\$ 2,528,538	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,528,538
Government securities	180,842	-	-	180,842
Marketable equity securities	96,660,013	-	-	96,660,013
Mutual equity and bond funds	25,599,966	-	-	25,599,966
Mortgage and municipal bonds, and other notes	-	24,328,457	-	24,328,457
Split interest trust investments	-	36,736,802	-	36,736,802
Units in CFGB pool	-	-	33,624,002	33,624,002
Israel bonds	-	611,000	-	611,000
Total investments at fair value	<u>\$ 124,969,359</u>	<u>\$ 61,676,259</u>	<u>\$ 33,624,002</u>	220,269,620
Investments in real property				<u>343,000</u>
				<u>\$220,612,620</u>



#### 4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The following table represents the Level III financial instruments, the valuation techniques used to measure the fair value of those financial instruments as of December 31, and the significant unobservable inputs and the ranges of values for those inputs.

<u>December 31, 2024</u>				
<u>Instrument</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Principal Valuation Techniques</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs</u>	<u>Range of Significant Input Values</u>
Units in CFGB pool	\$ 38,318,246	Fair value based on the fair value of the underlying investments multiplied by the ownership percentage of the Foundation	Investment agreement with the CFGB and underlying investments in the CFGB pool	N/A

<u>December 31, 2023</u>				
<u>Instrument</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Principal Valuation Techniques</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs</u>	<u>Range of Significant Input Values</u>
Units in CFGB pool	\$ 33,624,002	Fair value based on the fair value of the underlying investments multiplied by the ownership percentage of the Foundation	Investment agreement with the CFGB and underlying investments in the CFGB pool	N/A

There are no unfunded commitments related the investment in the units of CFGB. See Note 5 for details regarding the liquidity of the investment.

#### 5. BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN ASSETS

The assets held at the CFGB are invested under the following conditions:

- (1) Assets transferred to the CFGB are for investment purposes only and may be withdrawn at any time without penalty but are subject to certain notification restrictions on large disbursements exceeding \$2,500,000 in a 12-month period.
- (2) The investments are for the sole benefit of the Foundation and all individual funds remain under the management of the Foundation and subject to the terms of the investments' gift agreements; and
- (3) Each component fund investment transferred, and any additional transfers made in the future will benefit from the discounted fee schedule extended to the Foundation by the CFGB.

## 6. SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS

The Foundation's split interest agreements with donors consist of charitable remainder unitrusts and charitable remainder annuity trusts. Assets held under these agreements are included in investments. Generally, contribution revenues are recognized on the dates of donation to the unitrusts or annuities and are established after recording liabilities for the present value of the estimated future payments to be made to the donor or other income beneficiary, using both the discount rate and mortality tables as issued by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). This liability is adjusted on an annual basis for the term of the unitrusts and annuities for changes in the value of the assets and estimates of future benefits. The discount rate utilized, as published by the IRS, was 5.0% and 5.8% at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively and the life expectancy of the donor is based on IRS mortality tables. The contribution is recorded as a liability in the year it is received if it is designated for a specific beneficiary organization, besides the Foundation, at the termination of the trust. The contribution is recorded as donor restricted in the year it is given if it will be available for distribution to the general purposes of the Foundation at the termination of the trust or if it has been established by the donor as an endowment fund for the benefit of the Foundation.

## 7. ENDOWMENTS AND PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Endowments and pledges receivable are recorded at their estimated net present value based upon the expected year of payment, or in the case of irrevocable bequests, upon the life expectancies of the donors and discount factors ranging from 1.2% - 5.25%.

Estimated collections on outstanding pledges receivable at December 31 are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Expected to be collected in:		
Less than one year	\$ 187,591	\$ 130,071
One to five years	1,111,986	1,156,189
Thereafter	<u>2,315,557</u>	<u>2,400,322</u>
	3,615,134	3,686,582
Less: Discount to net present value	(690,974)	(739,152)
Less: Allowance for uncollectible receivables	<u>(16,357)</u>	<u>(16,357)</u>
Net endowments and pledges receivable	<u>\$ 2,907,803</u>	<u>\$ 2,931,073</u>

The allowance for uncollectible receivables of \$16,357 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is based upon management's assessment of historical and expected net collections considering historical business and economic conditions and other collection indicators.

## **8. LIFE INSURANCE POLICIES AND LIFE SETTLEMENT CONTRACTS**

### **Life Insurance Policies**

The Foundation hold life insurance policies in the General Restricted, Donor Advised and Custodial Funds as follows:

The General Restricted Fund maintains one fund named the Life Insurance Endowment Fund for acquisition of insurance policies on the lives of Foundation donors and donors of other not-for-profit agencies through gifts, by purchase of new policies and purchase of existing policies under life settlement contracts. Policy death benefits are used to create permanent endowment funds at the Foundation.

The Life Insurance Endowment Fund held 22 policies with total benefits of \$8,135,355 on December 31, 2024 and 2023.

The cash surrender values of the General Restricted Fund policies on December 31, 2024 and 2023 were \$2,034,546 and \$1,935,924, respectively. Income from these endowments will be distributed for charitable purposes as designated by the donors.

The Donor Advised Fund has three funds that hold 7 life insurance policies with the Foundation named as the sole owner and beneficiary of the death benefit with total benefits on December 31, 2024 and 2023 aggregated to \$22,050,000.

The cash surrender values of these Donor Advised Fund policies on December 31, 2024 and 2023 were \$1,500,806 and \$1,143,684, respectively. Income from these endowments will be distributed for charitable purposes as designated by the donors.

The Custodial Fund has one fund that holds 3 life insurance policies, whereby the Foundation acts as custodian for the Jewish Community Center (JCC) as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. The life insurance policies have the JCC named as the owner and beneficiary of death benefits.

These death benefits will remain with JCC's funds. On December 31, 2024 and 2023, the death benefits aggregated to \$7,090 and the cash surrender value was \$3,583.

### **Life Settlement Contracts**

The Foundation had acquired existing, in force life insurance policies by entering into life settlement contracts. Consideration paid for such policies is negotiated based on the market value of the policies. Under the terms of these agreements, the Foundation becomes the owner and sole beneficiary of these policies.

Premiums paid for life settlement contracts for the year ended December 31, 2023 amounted to \$310,050. There were no premiums paid for life settlement contracts for the year ended December 31, 2024.

## 9. LOANS AND NOTES RECEIVABLE

The following represents the loans and notes receivable as of December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Secured working capital credit line to a custodial agency with a maximum borrowing capacity of up to \$4,700,000. The credit line is collateralized by property held by the agency and bears interest at a rate of prime plus 2.5% with a floor of 5% and a cap of 6% annum as of December 31, 2022. The interest rate increased to 9% effective December 31, 2023. As of December 31, 2024, the balance is composed of \$3,272,821 principal and \$2,040,534 interest. As of December 31, 2023, the balance is composed of \$3,272,821 principal and \$1,745,174 interest. The custodial agency entered into bankruptcy proceedings subsequent to December 31, 2024. The Foundation believes that its collateral security interest is sufficient to allow for full collection, net of allowance.	\$ 5,313,355	\$ 5,017,995
Secured construction loan to a custodial agency with maximum borrowing capacity of \$2,000,000. The loan is repayable upon demand by The Foundation. The loan will be interest free for the initial 12-month period. After 12 months, interest will begin to accrue on the outstanding balance at a rate of 5% per annum.	1,000,000	400,000
Secured loan to a custodial agency with maximum borrowing capacity of \$2,000,000. The loan will have a 5 year term from the date of the first disbursement. The loan is interest free for the initial 24-month period. In the event of that loan is not fully repaid within 24 months, interest will begin to accrue on the outstanding balance at a rate of 5% per annum.	900,000	1,000,000
Promissory note to a custodial agency. The note requires interest only payments at 5% per annum with principal due January 1, 2024. A non-mandatory principal payment was made during 2023. The custodial agency entered into bankruptcy proceedings subsequent to December 31, 2024. The Foundation believes that its collateral security interest is sufficient to allow for full collection, net of allowance.	484,666	484,666
Secured loan to a custodial agency with maximum borrowing capacity of \$400,000. The agency will repay the loan in full within 24 months from the date of disbursement. The loan will be interest free for the initial 24-month period. In the event of default, interest will begin to accrue on the outstanding balance at a rate of 5% per annum. As of December 31, 2024, principal disbursed is \$111,371 and remaining available principal payable is \$288,629.	111,371	-

## 9. LOANS AND NOTES RECEIVABLE (Continued)

Secured note receivable to a custodial agency with interest only through November 1, 2022 at a rate of one month LIBOR plus 1.75% through December 31, 2022; SOFR plus 1.75% after December 31, 2022. Thereafter, amortized over 15 years with maturity on November 1, 2027. No principal payments have been received by the custodial agency. The original agreement was amended during 2023 for agency to continue interest only payments.

300,000	300,000
---------	---------

Various educational loans and loans receivable to various custodial agencies with interest rates ranging from interest-free to 5%.

<u>253,519</u>	<u>237,062</u>
8,362,911	7,439,723

Less: Allowance for uncollectible accounts

<u>(1,065,570)</u>	<u>(769,959)</u>
--------------------	------------------

<u>\$ 7,297,341</u>	<u>\$ 6,669,764</u>
---------------------	---------------------

Estimated collections on loans and notes receivable for the years ending December 31 are as follows:

2025	\$ 32,019
2026	2,066,595
2027	5,877,356
2028	42,770
2029	47,096
Thereafter	<u>297,075</u>
	<u>\$ 8,362,911</u>

## 10. FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets and accumulated depreciation for the year ended December 31 are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Office furniture and equipment	\$ 414,626	\$ 414,626
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(409,914)</u>	<u>(403,949)</u>
	<u>\$ 4,712</u>	<u>\$ 10,677</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 amounted \$5,965 and \$6,569, respectively.

## **11. FUNDS HELD ON BEHALF OF OTHER ORGANIZATIONS**

The Foundation for Jewish Philanthropies manages endowment and quasi-endowment funds for various other social service agencies, community organizations, temples, and synagogues. The Foundation provides investment and other fund management services to these organizations, under agreements, which specify charges and fees, where applicable. Since these funds remain under the control of the agencies, they are shown as funds held on behalf of other organizations.

The *Custodial fund* maintains approximately 360 funds for 23 agencies in the amount of \$34,993,289 and \$34,424,235 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The *General Restricted fund* maintains approximately 350 funds in the amount of \$66,450,136 and \$60,861,523 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

There were no *Charitable Trust funds* maintained on behalf of other organizations as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

## **12. LINES OF CREDIT**

The Foundation has two lines of credit with a financial institution. The first line of credit is for general operating funds in the amount of \$1,000,000. The second line of credit for agency borrowing in the amount of \$7,500,000 was entered into during 2020, the purpose of which is to provide short term demand loans to the custodial agencies. Both lines are collateralized by a first security interest in all business assets of the Foundation. There was no borrowing on the general line of credit and there was \$300,000 outstanding on the agency borrowing line of credit for the years ending December 31, 2024, and 2023. The interest rate of the agency borrowing line of credit is a variable per annum rate equal to one-month SOFR (4.49% and 4.40% as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively) plus 1.25% (5.74% and 5.65% as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively).

## **13. RETIREMENT PLAN**

The Foundation participates in a multiple employer 401(k) which is sponsored by a professional employer organization. All employees are included as a participant upon date of hire. After reaching the eligibility requirements, the Foundation contributes to the retirement plan at 5% of annual salary for eligible employees, who may also make voluntary additional contributions. Foundation contributions were \$28,072 and \$29,373 for the years ending December 31, 2024, and 2023, respectively.

## **14. ENDOWMENTS**

The Foundation's endowments consist of approximately 350 individual funds, established for a variety of purposes and consisting of both donor restricted endowment funds and endowment funds to be established from the remainder of terminated charitable trusts. The net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence of donor-imposed restrictions.

#### 14. ENDOWMENTS (Continued)

The Foundation has interpreted New York Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (NYPMIFA) which was enacted in September 2010 as requiring the preservation of the fair value of an original, permanently restricted gift as of gift date, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies the following amounts as net assets with donor restrictions in the accompanying financial statements:

- The original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment; and
- The original value of the subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment; and
- Accumulations to the permanent endowment, made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund; and
- The actuarial value of charitable trust gifts donated to the permanent endowment.

The remaining portion of the donor restricted endowment fund that is not detailed above is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Board of Trustees in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by NYPMIFA.

The following is a summary of changes in the Foundation's endowment net assets with donor restrictions for the year ended December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Endowment net assets, beginning of the year	\$ 40,173,481	\$ 34,356,087
Contributions	293,277	5,319,880
Investment income	7,327,145	3,754,081
Distributions	(866,324)	(1,750,808)
Change in value of split interest agreements	<u>(3,252,109)</u>	<u>(1,505,759)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 43,675,470</u>	<u>\$ 40,173,481</u>

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that either the donor or law requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature are reported in net assets with donor restrictions. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, underwater endowments totaled \$510,312 and \$393,801, respectively, and were reported in net assets with donor restrictions.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Fair value of underwater endowment funds	\$ 3,559,327	\$ 1,921,165
Less: Original endowment gift amount	<u>(4,069,639)</u>	<u>(2,314,966)</u>
	<u>\$ (510,312)</u>	<u>\$ (393,801)</u>

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment, while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the assets against inflation. An additional objective is to maximize total return, in the form of income, capital appreciation or both, consistent with the level of risk taken. Earnings and losses on the investment funds are recorded in the net assets with donor restrictions category in compliance with the restrictions over earnings as specified by the donor or until appropriated for expenditure by the Board of Trustees.

#### 14. ENDOWMENTS (Continued)

The Foundation has a policy for grant distributions, depending on the fiscal need for programs supported by its endowment, provided the value of the fund exceeds the historical basis of the original contribution. When net asset fair value of the fund falls below the historical basis of the original contribution, grant distribution is limited to the actual dividend and interest earned in the year prior. The Foundation's policy for grant distributions is in compliance with NYPMIFA, to limit distributions to not exceed 7% of each Endowment funds' fair market value (averaged over a period of not less than the preceding five years) in any year, excluding the funds which grant distributions are governed by the gift instrument. This is consistent with the Foundation's objective to maintain purchasing power and to grow investments of the endowment assets held in perpetuity.

#### 15. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Donor restricted net assets at December 31 were restricted for purpose or the passage of time for the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Charitable projects and programs	\$ 24,985,458	\$ 23,053,688
Split-interest agreements	12,553,078	10,345,072
Scholarships and academic loans	5,164,723	4,982,642
Beneficial interest in trust	972,211	1,513,102
Other	<u>-</u>	<u>278,977</u>
	<u>\$ 43,675,470</u>	<u>\$ 40,173,481</u>

Net assets released from restrictions during the years ended December 31 included the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Charitable projects and programs	\$ <u>866,324</u>	\$ <u>1,111,476</u>

#### 16. LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES

The Foundation holds real estate through sole ownership interest in two limited liability companies (LLCs). The initial contribution of the LLCs was recorded at appraised value, which approximated fair value, and amounted to \$19,100,000. The purpose of the LLCs is to generate investment income for the Foundation. The gross rental revenue generated by the LLCs totaled \$818,108 and \$966,920 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Foundation has a management agreement in place with a property management company to manage each of the properties owned under the LLC agreements. These services are donated by the property management company and the estimated value of the services was approximately \$16,000 and \$20,000 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.



## 16. LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES (Continued)

The LLCs' fixed assets and accumulated depreciation for the years ended December 31 is as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Land	\$ 419,543	\$ 419,543
Buildings	18,680,457	18,680,457
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(3,736,092)</u>	<u>(3,269,080)</u>
	<u>\$ 15,363,908</u>	<u>\$ 15,830,920</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 amounted to \$467,012 and \$443,493, respectively.

In connection with the liquidation of the 93 ILRPT, LLC, there are no current material future minimum rental revenues expected.

The following represents condensed financial information for the LLCs at December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Assets	\$ 15,891,621	\$ 16,318,989
Liabilities	<u>284,022</u>	<u>271,606</u>
Net equity	<u>\$ 15,607,599</u>	<u>\$ 16,047,383</u>
Revenues	\$ 869,072	\$ 1,034,541
Costs and other expenses	<u>623,855</u>	<u>583,768</u>
Operating income	<u>\$ 245,217</u>	<u>\$ 450,773</u>
Distribution to Foundation (eliminated in consolidation)	<u>\$ 685,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,210,000</u>

The above information is included in the consolidated financial statements of the Foundation.

## 17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events have been evaluated through August 28, 2025 which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.